

No. 11-338, 11-347

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUG DECKER, in His Official Capacity as Oregon  
State Forester, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,  
v.  
NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE  
CENTER, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,  
v.  
NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE  
CENTER., *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, *et al.*,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

M. REED HOPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
DANIEL A. HIMEBAUGH  
*Of Counsel*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
E-mail: [mrh@pacificlegal.org](mailto:mrh@pacificlegal.org)  
E-mail: [dms@pacificlegal.org](mailto:dms@pacificlegal.org)  
E-mail: [dah@pacificlegal.org](mailto:dah@pacificlegal.org)

Counsel for Amici Curiae  
[Additional amici listed on inside cover]

---

ALABAMA FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN LOGGERS COUNCIL,  
ASSOCIATED LOGGING CONTRACTORS-  
IDAHO, ASSOCIATED OREGON  
LOGGERS, BUCKEYE CONSERVANCY,  
CALIFORNIA FORESTRY  
ASSOCIATION, FOREST LANDOWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, KENTUCKY FOREST  
INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION,  
MISSOURI FOREST PRODUCTS  
ASSOCIATION, NORTH CAROLINA  
FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, NORTHERN  
ARIZONA LOGGERS ASSOCIATION,  
OHIO FORESTRY ASSOCIATION, OREGON  
WOMEN IN TIMBER, SOUTHEASTERN  
LUMBER MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,  
TEXAS FORESTRY ASSOCIATION,  
TREATED WOOD COUNCIL, VIRGINIA  
FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION,  
AND WASHINGTON CONTRACT  
LOGGERS ASSOCIATION.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. REQUIRING NPDES PERMITS FOR FOREST ROAD RUNOFF WILL INTERFERE WITH SUCCESSFUL STATE-SPECIFIC BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.....	10
II. REQUIRING NPDES PERMITS FOR FOREST ROADS WILL CREATE TREMENDOUS COSTS AND DELAY.....	12
A. Including Forest Roads in the NPDES Will Result in a Significant Increase in the Number of NPDES Applications.....	12
1. Per Harvest.....	12
2. Per Landowner.....	14
3. Per Discharge.....	14
4. Summary.....	15
B. Including Forest Roads in the NPDES Will Result in Skyrocketing Costs and Intolerable Delay for Timber Harvesters.....	15

CONCLUSION. . . . . 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska  
Conservation Council*, 557 U.S. 261 (2009). . . . . 2

*League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mts.  
Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren*,  
309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).. . . . . 9

*Nw. Evtl. Advocates v. EPA*,  
No. C 03-05760 SI, 2005  
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5373  
(N.D. Cal., Mar. 30, 2005).. . . . . 16

*Nw. Evtl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown*,  
Case No. 07-35266  
(9th Cir. May 17, 2011).. . . . . 2

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006).. . . . . 2, 9, 16

*S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee  
Tribe of Indians*, 541 U.S. 95 (2004). . . . . 2, 9

*Sackett v. EPA*, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).. . . . . 2

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b)(1). . . . . 9  
§ 122.26(b)(14).. . . . . i

**Federal Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).. . . . . 9  
§ 1311(e) . . . . . 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 1329. . . . .	10
§ 1342. . . . .	13
§ 1342(p). . . . .	i
§ 1362(12). . . . .	9
§ 1369. . . . .	i
§ 1369(b). . . . .	i
<b>Oregon State Regulations</b>	
Or. Admin. R. 629-635-0000. . . . .	12
Or. Admin. R. 629-635-0100(7)(a). . . . .	12
<b>Oregon State Statute</b>	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 527.610. . . . .	12
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37. . . . .	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6. . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Bold, Kevin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Case Study of an Erosion Control Practice: The Broad-Based Dip 65</i> (2007). . . . .	10
Butler, Brett J., <i>Family Forest Owners of the United States</i> , 2006, (U.S. Forest Serv. 2008). . . . .	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Edwards, Pamela J. & Stuart, Gordon W., <i>State Survey of Silviculture Nonpoint Source Programs: A Comparison of the 2000 Northeastern and National Results, N. J. Applied Forestry</i> 19(3), 122 (Sept. 2002). . . . .	11
EPA, <i>Protecting the Nation’s Waters Through Effective NPDES Permits: A Strategic Plan 1</i> (2001). . . . .	16
Smith, W. Brad, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Forest Resources of the United States, 2007</i> , (U.S. Forest Serv. 2009). . . . .	13
